
Outright
Driver/Navigator

Tour de Course 2024 Outright
Driver/Navigator

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 560.0 957.0 713.0 2230.0

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 577.0 920.0 729.5 2226.5

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 566.0 911.5 707.0 2184.5

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 573.0 861.0 748.0 2182.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 552.0 891.5 714.0 2157.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 505.5 928.0 718.0 2151.5

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 500.0 922.5 721.0 2143.5

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 485.0 903.5 746.5 2135.0

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 519.5 916.0 686.0 2121.5

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 529.0 919.0 637.0 2085.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 519.0 881.0 684.5 2084.5

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 532.0 869.0 663.5 2064.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 538.0 835.0 688.0 2061.0

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 522.0 810.0 680.5 2012.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 554.0 779.0 657.0 1990.0

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 490.5 808.5 685.0 1984.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 464.0 763.0 640.5 1867.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 510.5 649.0 690.0 1849.5

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 440.0 769.5 618.0 1827.5

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 455.0 728.0 612.5 1795.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 495.5 833.5 448.0 1777.0

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 368.0 773.0 494.0 1635.0

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 321.0 711.0 443.0 1475.0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 533.0 897.0 0.0 1430.0

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 325.0 692.0 399.0 1416.0

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 376.0 748.5 269.0 1393.5

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 308.0 652.0 402.0 1362.0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 434.0 646.0 255.5 1335.5

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 365.0 487.0 471.0 1323.0

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 309.0 629.0 232.0 1170.0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 491.5 666.0 0.0 1157.5

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 310.0 607.0 213.0 1130.0

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 308.0 562.0 0.0 870.0



Outright
Classes

Tour de Course 2024 Outright
Classes

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Class Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Total

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition BMW & Audi Cup 560.0 957.0 713.0 2230.0

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i BMW & Audi Cup 505.5 928.0 718.0 2151.5

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 BMW & Audi Cup 500.0 922.5 721.0 2143.5

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 BMW & Audi Cup 519.5 916.0 686.0 2121.5

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 BMW & Audi Cup 490.5 808.5 685.0 1984.0

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition BMW & Audi Cup 495.5 833.5 448.0 1777.0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 BMW & Audi Cup 533.0 897.0 0.0 1430.0

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 BMW & Audi Cup 0.0 0.0 337.0 337.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang Modern 485.0 903.5 746.5 2135.0

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS Modern 532.0 869.0 663.5 2064.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang Modern 554.0 779.0 657.0 1990.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang Modern 464.0 763.0 640.5 1867.5

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor Modern 440.0 769.5 618.0 1827.5

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe Modern 455.0 728.0 612.5 1795.5

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz Modern 434.0 646.0 255.5 1335.5

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX Pocket Rocket 529.0 919.0 637.0 2085.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX Pocket Rocket 519.0 881.0 684.5 2084.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI Pocket Rocket 538.0 835.0 688.0 2061.0

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia Pocket Rocket 522.0 810.0 680.5 2012.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla Pocket Rocket 510.5 649.0 690.0 1849.5

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X Pocket Rocket 0.0 0.0 417.0 417.0

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS Super Cup 577.0 920.0 729.5 2226.5

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS Super Cup 566.0 911.5 707.0 2184.5

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 Super Cup 573.0 861.0 748.0 2182.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 Super Cup 552.0 891.5 714.0 2157.5

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 Super Cup 491.5 666.0 0.0 1157.5



Drivers Only
(excluding
 navigation results)

Tour de Course 2024 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total
Less 
Navs

Driver 
Only

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 560.0 957.0 713.0 2230.0 554.5 1675.5

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 577.0 920.0 729.5 2226.5 558 1668.5

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 552.0 891.5 714.0 2157.5 520.5 1637.0

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 573.0 861.0 748.0 2182.0 571 1611.0

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 566.0 911.5 707.0 2184.5 573.5 1611.0

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 505.5 928.0 718.0 2151.5 542.5 1609.0

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 519.5 916.0 686.0 2121.5 513.5 1608.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 485.0 903.5 746.5 2135.0 567 1568.0

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 500.0 922.5 721.0 2143.5 579.5 1564.0

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 529.0 919.0 637.0 2085.0 524.5 1560.5

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 532.0 869.0 663.5 2064.5 528 1536.5

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 519.0 881.0 684.5 2084.5 558 1526.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 538.0 835.0 688.0 2061.0 550.5 1510.5

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 522.0 810.0 680.5 2012.5 503 1509.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 554.0 779.0 657.0 1990.0 546.5 1443.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 495.5 833.5 448.0 1777.0 344 1433.0

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 490.5 808.5 685.0 1984.0 552.5 1431.5

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 464.0 763.0 640.5 1867.5 510 1357.5

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 440.0 769.5 618.0 1827.5 500.5 1327.0

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 455.0 728.0 612.5 1795.5 472 1323.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 510.5 649.0 690.0 1849.5 560.5 1289.0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 533.0 897.0 0.0 1430.0 352 1078.0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 491.5 666.0 0.0 1157.5 158 999.5



Double Drivers
Only

Tour de Course 2024 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Day 1 Day2 Day3 Total

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 368.0 773.0 494.0 1635.0

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 321.0 711.0 443.0 1475.0

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 325.0 692.0 399.0 1416.0

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 376.0 748.5 269.0 1393.5

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 308.0 652.0 402.0 1362.0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 434.0 646.0 255.5 1335.5

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 365.0 487.0 471.0 1323.0

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 309.0 629.0 232.0 1170.0

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 310.0 607.0 213.0 1130.0

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 308.0 562.0 0.0 870.0

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 0.0 0.0 499.0 499.0



Navigators 
Only

Tour de Course 2024 Outright

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle 111 210 303 Total

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 194 199 186.5 579.5

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 198 195 180.5 573.5

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 189 184 198 571.0

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 174 195 198 567.0

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 178 190 192.5 560.5

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 194 166 198 558.0

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 185 199 174.0 558.0

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 176 192 186.5 554.5

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 194 166 192.5 552.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 180 184 186.5 550.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 200 166 180.5 546.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 172 184 186.5 542.5

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 189 177 162.0 528.0

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 164 184 176.5 524.5

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 182 162 176.5 520.5

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 185 160 168.5 513.5

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 166 172 172.0 510.0

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 160 177 166.0 503.0

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 162 170 168.5 500.5

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 154 158 164.0 476.0

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 156 156 160.0 472.0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 168 184 0 352.0

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 170 174 0 344.0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 158 0 0 158.0



Move Around 1
Auto Test

  Tour De Course Rally 2024 Event 1/02

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 24.293 24.29 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.408 24.41 99

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 24.511 24.51 98

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 24.774 24.77 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 25.421 25.42 96

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 25.468 25.47 95

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 25.508 25.51 94

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 25.679 25.68 93

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 25.841 25.84 92

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 25.887 25.89 91

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 26.080 26.08 90

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 26.407 26.41 89

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 27.194 27.19 88

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 27.247 27.25 87

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 27.508 27.51 86

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 28.202 28.20 85

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 28.351 28.35 84

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 28.396 28.40 83

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 29.031 29.03 81.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 29.033 29.03 81.5

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 29.216 29.22 80

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 29.326 29.33 79

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 29.359 29.36 78

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 29.830 29.83 77

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 30.471 30.47 76

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 30.996 31.00 75

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 26.422 5 31.42 74

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 26.716 5 31.72 73

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 33.505 33.51 72

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 29.603 5 34.60 71

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 30.366 5 35.37 70

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 32.152 5 37.15 69

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNF 68



Move Around 2
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event 1/03

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 24.429 24.43 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.443 24.44 99

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 24.465 24.47 98

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 24.604 24.60 97

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 24.674 24.67 96

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.900 24.90 95

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 25.026 25.03 94

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 25.491 25.49 93

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 25.758 25.76 92

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 25.860 25.86 91

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 26.433 26.43 90

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 26.592 26.59 89

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 26.661 26.66 88

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 26.716 26.72 87

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 26.918 26.92 86

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 27.136 27.14 84.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 27.144 27.14 84.5

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 27.149 27.15 83

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 27.285 27.29 82

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 27.304 27.30 81

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 27.435 27.44 80

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 27.472 27.47 79

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 27.505 27.51 78

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 27.936 27.94 77

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 28.223 28.22 76

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 28.570 28.57 75

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 24.259 5 29.26 74

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 29.547 29.55 73

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 29.857 29.86 72

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 26.872 5 31.87 71

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 27.973 5 32.97 70

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 33.716 33.72 69

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 31.518 5 36.52 68



Power Surge 1
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event 1/05

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Penalty Time Points

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 48.273 48.27 100

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 48.993 48.99 99

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 49.085 49.09 98

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 50.258 50.26 97

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 50.952 50.95 96

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 51.183 51.18 95

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 51.824 51.82 94

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 47.108 5 52.11 93

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 52.120 52.12 92

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 52.227 52.23 91

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 53.457 53.46 90

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 48.881 5 53.88 89

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 53.928 53.93 87.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 53.929 53.93 87.5

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 54.033 54.03 86

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 49.092 5 54.09 85

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 54.305 54.31 84

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 54.952 54.95 83

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 50.353 5 55.35 82

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 56.542 56.54 81

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 56.647 56.65 80

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 57.231 57.23 79

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 53.615 5 58.62 78

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 58.634 58.63 77

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 59.098 59.10 76

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 50.120 10 60.12 75

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 52.361 10 62.36 74

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 54.787 10 64.79 73

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 1 00.049 10 70.05 72

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1 10.537 70.54 71

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 45.842 25 70.84 70

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 1 04.796 10 74.80 69

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 56.605 30 86.61 68



Power Surge 2
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event 1/06

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Penalty Time Points

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 47.371 47.37 100

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 47.780 47.78 99

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 48.698 48.70 98

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 49.134 49.13 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 49.264 49.26 96

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 49.707 49.71 95

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 49.815 49.82 94

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 50.395 50.40 93

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 50.677 50.68 92

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 51.195 51.20 91

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 51.436 51.44 90

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 51.765 51.77 89

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 52.002 52.00 88

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 52.117 52.12 87

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 52.392 52.39 86

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 48.546 5 53.55 85

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 53.649 53.65 84

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 54.752 54.75 83

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 54.833 54.83 82

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 54.854 54.85 81

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 50.558 5 55.56 80

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 56.406 56.41 79

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 56.640 56.64 78

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 51.734 5 56.73 77

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 58.850 58.85 76

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 1 00.068 60.07 75

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 55.826 5 60.83 74

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 47.952 15 62.95 73

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 1 03.120 63.12 72

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 45.840 20 65.84 71

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 54.370 15 69.37 70

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 1 04.430 5 69.43 69

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 51.794 25 76.79 68



Autocross
S.D.C.C.

 Tour de Course 2024 Event 1/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Penalty Time

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 1 38.997 99.00

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 1 43.336 103.34

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1 44.547 104.55

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 45.295 105.30

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 1 46.616 106.62

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1 41.730 5 106.73

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 1 47.059 107.06

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 47.190 107.19

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 47.512 107.51

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 47.669 107.67

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 47.854 107.85

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 1 49.853 109.85

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1 44.962 5 109.96

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 45.509 5 110.51

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 1 52.782 112.78

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 1 53.403 113.40

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 1 54.202 114.20

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 1 54.664 114.66

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 2 3.698 123.70

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 2 7.167 127.17

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 2 18.391 138.39

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 DNS

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 DNS

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang DNS

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX DNS

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS DNS

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 DNS

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia DNS

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe DNS

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX DNS

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 DNS

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i DNS



Nav 1
Navigation

Tour de Course 2024 Event  1/11

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Via Score Penalty Score Points

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 450 450 200

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 400 400 198

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 390 390 194

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 390 390 194

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 390 390 194

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 370 370 189

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 400 -30 370 189

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 360 360 185

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 360 360 185

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 385 -30 355 182

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 350 350 180

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 370 -30 340 178

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 365 -30 335 176

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 350 -30 320 174

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 345 -30 315 172

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 335 -30 305 170

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 330 -30 300 168

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 285 285 166

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 250 250 164

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 240 240 162

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 235 235 160

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 235 -30 205 158

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 110 110 156

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 130 -30 100 154



Wilby 200-1
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/02

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 08.180 8.18 100

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 08.269 8.27 99

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 08.361 8.36 98

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 08.605 8.61 97

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 08.691 8.69 96

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 08.713 8.71 95

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 08.823 8.82 94

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 09.023 9.02 93

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 09.212 9.21 92

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 09.531 9.53 90.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 09.532 9.53 90.5

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 09.720 9.72 89

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 09.734 9.73 88

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 09.737 9.74 87

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 09.843 9.84 86

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 09.900 9.90 85

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 09.958 9.96 84

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 09.998 10.00 83

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 10.040 10.04 82

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 10.071 10.07 81

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 10.169 10.17 80

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 10.203 10.20 79

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 10.257 10.26 78

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 10.302 10.30 77

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 10.374 10.37 76

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 10.443 10.44 75

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 10.470 10.47 74

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 10.833 10.83 73

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 11.403 11.40 72

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 11.885 11.89 71

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 12.165 12.17 70

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 07.427 5 12.43 69

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 08.969 5 13.97 68



Dougies Loop 1
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/03

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 28.396 28.40 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 29.286 29.29 99

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 29.442 29.44 98

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 29.624 29.62 97

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 29.892 29.89 96

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 29.952 29.95 95

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 30.035 30.04 94

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 30.105 30.11 93

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 30.143 30.14 92

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 30.230 30.23 91

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 30.408 30.41 90

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 30.992 30.99 89

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 31.309 31.31 88

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 31.468 31.47 87

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 31.489 31.49 86

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 31.607 31.61 85

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 31.616 31.62 84

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 31.756 31.76 83

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 32.112 32.11 82

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 32.309 32.31 81

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 32.537 32.54 80

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 32.933 32.93 79

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 32.934 32.93 78

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 33.382 33.38 77

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 33.460 33.46 76

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 34.636 34.64 75

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 34.764 34.76 74

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 35.258 35.26 73

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 35.807 35.81 72

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 31.029 5 36.03 71

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 31.658 5 36.66 70

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 38.160 38.16 69

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 39.094 39.09 68



Wilby 200-2
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024  Event 2/04

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 08.040 8.04 100

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 08.211 8.21 99

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 08.367 8.37 98

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 08.571 8.57 97

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 08.785 8.79 96

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 08.992 8.99 95

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 09.034 9.03 94

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 09.046 9.05 93

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 09.122 9.12 92

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 09.141 9.14 91

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 09.346 9.35 90

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 09.422 9.42 89

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 09.487 9.49 88

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 09.533 9.53 87

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 09.534 9.53 86

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 09.565 9.57 85

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 09.656 9.66 84

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 09.728 9.73 83

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 09.908 9.91 82

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 10.105 10.11 81

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 10.138 10.14 80

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 10.166 10.17 79

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 10.364 10.36 78

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 10.372 10.37 77

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 10.419 10.42 76

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 10.512 10.51 75

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 10.866 10.87 74

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 11.158 11.16 73

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 11.345 11.35 72

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 11.764 11.76 71

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 12.339 12.34 70

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 08.470 5 13.47 69

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 09.420 5 14.42 68



Dougies Loop 2
Drag

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/05

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 27.257 27.26 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 27.315 27.32 99

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 28.914 28.91 98

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 28.995 29.00 97

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 29.024 29.02 96

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 29.034 29.03 95

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 29.232 29.23 94

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 29.453 29.45 93

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 29.625 29.63 91.5

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 29.628 29.63 91.5

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 29.848 29.85 90

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 29.860 29.86 89

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 30.006 30.01 88

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 30.268 30.27 87

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 30.339 30.34 86

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 30.355 30.36 85

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 30.677 30.68 84

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 30.741 30.74 83

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 30.929 30.93 82

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 31.000 31.00 81

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 31.556 31.56 80

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 31.755 31.76 79

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 32.635 32.64 78

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 33.090 33.09 77

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 33.689 33.69 76

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 34.031 34.03 74.5

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 29.033 5 34.03 74.5

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 34.853 34.85 73

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 29.994 5 34.99 72

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 35.459 35.46 71

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 31.287 5 36.29 70

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 37.255 37.26 69

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 34.412 5 39.41 68



Red Mist
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/06
First run

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.951 24.95 100

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 25.529 25.53 99

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 25.751 25.75 97.5

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 25.751 25.75 97.5

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 25.944 25.94 96

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 26.001 26.00 95

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 26.091 26.09 94

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 26.457 26.46 93

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 26.606 26.61 92

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 27.122 27.12 91

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 27.152 27.15 90

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 27.292 27.29 89

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 27.314 27.31 88

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 27.317 27.32 87

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 27.344 27.34 86

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 27.354 27.35 85

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 27.441 27.44 84

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 27.586 27.59 83

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 27.635 27.64 82

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 27.762 27.76 81

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 27.826 27.83 80

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 27.944 27.94 79

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 27.996 28.00 78

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 28.31 28.31 77

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.43 5 29.43 76

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 30.163 30.16 75

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 30.26 30.26 74

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 30.942 30.94 73

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 31.998 32.00 72

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 27.078 5 32.08 71

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 33.321 33.32 70

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 33.398 33.40 69

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 30.066 5 35.07 68



Red Mist
Auto Test

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/06
Second run

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.633 24.63 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 24.745 24.75 99

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 25.156 25.16 98

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 25.435 25.44 97

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 25.850 25.85 96

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 25.982 25.98 95

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 26.008 26.01 94

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 26.081 26.08 93

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 26.278 26.28 92

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 26.415 26.42 91

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 26.527 26.53 90

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 26.744 26.74 89

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 27.001 27.00 88

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 27.275 27.28 86.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 27.278 27.28 86.5

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 27.304 27.30 85

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 27.334 27.33 84

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 27.478 27.48 83

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 27.848 27.85 82

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 27.901 27.90 81

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 27.965 27.97 80

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 28.764 28.76 79

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 28.987 28.99 78

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 29.545 29.55 77

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 29.919 29.92 76

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 25.707 5 30.71 75

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 31.245 31.25 74

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 26.798 5 31.80 73

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 26.810 5 31.81 72

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 27.511 5 32.51 71

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 32.708 32.71 70

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 32.865 32.87 69

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 30.850 5 35.85 68



Rowans Dash 1
Sprint

 Tour de Course 2024 Event  2/08

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 10.750 70.75 100

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 11.364 71.36 99

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 12.861 72.86 98

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 1 12.987 72.99 97

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 13.115 73.12 96

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 1 13.901 73.90 95

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 1 14.200 74.20 94

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 1 14.317 74.32 93

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 1 15.016 75.02 92

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 1 15.078 75.08 91

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 15.209 75.21 89.5

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1 15.214 75.21 89.5

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1 15.340 75.34 88

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1 15.766 75.77 87

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 1 16.349 76.35 86

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 16.439 76.44 85

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1 16.641 76.64 84

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 1 17.472 77.47 83

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 1 17.685 77.69 82

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 1 17.769 77.77 81

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 1 18.354 78.35 80

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 1 18.433 78.43 79

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 1 20.298 80.30 78

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 1 21.308 81.31 77

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 1 25.933 85.93 76

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 1 26.148 86.15 75

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1 26.230 86.23 74

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 1 27.438 87.44 73

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 1 27.729 87.73 72

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 1 30.237 90.24 71

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 1 33.663 93.66 70

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla DNS 0

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 DNS 0



Rowans Dash 2
Sprint

 Tour de Course 2024  Event 2/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 11.135 71.14 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 1 11.214 71.21 99

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 1 11.363 71.36 98

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 12.042 72.04 97

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 13.039 73.04 96

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 1 13.495 73.50 95

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1 14.135 74.14 94

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 1 14.303 74.30 93

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 1 14.903 74.90 92

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 1 14.968 74.97 91

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 1 14.985 74.99 90

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 1 15.119 75.12 89

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 1 15.156 75.16 88

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 1 15.305 75.31 86.5

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 1 15.313 75.31 86.5

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1 15.503 75.50 85

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 1 15.912 75.91 84

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 1 16.174 76.17 83

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 1 16.264 76.26 82

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 1 16.427 76.43 81

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 1 16.493 76.49 80

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 1 16.872 76.87 79

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 1 20.757 80.76 78

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 1 21.390 81.39 77

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 1 23.001 83.00 76

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 1 24.481 84.48 75

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 1 24.787 84.79 74

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 1 27.027 87.03 73

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 1 28.323 88.32 72

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 1 30.056 90.06 71

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla DNS 0

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 DNS 0



Nav 2
Navigation

 Tour de Course 2024  Event 2/10

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Via Score Penalty Score Points

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 310 310 199

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 310 310 199

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 300 300 195

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 300 300 195

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 285 285 192

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 290 -7 283 190

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 280 280 184

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 280 280 184

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 280 280 184

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 280 280 184

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 280 280 184

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 270 270 177

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 270 270 177

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 265 265 174

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 255 255 172

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 250 -2 248 170

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 245 245 166

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 260 -15 245 166

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 260 -15 245 166

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 240 240 162

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 225 -1 224 160

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 235 -15 220 158

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 95 -2 93 156

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 0



Average Speed Test Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/01

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Score Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 50 0 91.5

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 51 0 91.5

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 50 0 91.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 50 0 91.5

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 50 0 91.5

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 50 0 91.5

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 50 0 91.5

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 50 0 91.5

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 50 0 91.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 50 0 91.5

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 50 0 91.5

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 50 0 91.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 50 0 91.5

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 50 0 91.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 50 0 91.5

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 50 0 91.5

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 50 0 91.5

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 51 0 91.5

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 49 -1 82.0

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 49 -1 81.0

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 44 -6 80.0

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition DNS 0.0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0.0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0.0



Nav 3
Navigation

Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/02

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Via Score Penalty Score Points

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 200 200 198

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 200 200 198

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 200 200 198

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 190 190 192.5

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 190 190 192.5

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 180 180 186.5

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 180 180 186.5

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 180 180 186.5

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 180 180 186.5

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 180 1 179 180.5

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 180 1 179 180.5

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 170 170 176.5

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 170 170 176.5

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 165 165 174.0

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 160 160 172.0

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 150 150 168.5

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 150 150 168.5

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 135 135 166.0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz 135 2 133 164.0

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 115 2 113 162.0

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 75 1 74 160.0

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0



Davis Dash 1
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2023 Event 3/04

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 32.974 32.97 100

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 33.835 33.84 99

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 33.928 33.93 98

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 34.770 34.77 97

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 34.958 34.96 96

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 35.039 35.04 95

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 35.280 35.28 94

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 35.529 35.53 93

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 35.554 35.55 92

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 35.785 35.79 91

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 36.200 36.20 90

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 36.279 36.28 89

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 36.526 36.53 88

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 36.598 36.60 87

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 36.670 36.67 86

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 36.729 36.73 85

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 36.813 36.81 84

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X 37.411 37.41 83

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 37.415 37.42 82

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 32.620 5 37.62 81

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 37.968 37.97 80

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 38.531 38.53 79

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 38.545 38.55 78

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 38.799 38.80 77

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 39.888 39.89 76

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 40.315 40.32 75

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 40.360 40.36 74

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 41.825 41.83 73

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 44.555 44.56 72

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 40.239 5 45.24 71

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 41.778 5 46.78 70

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 36.900 10 46.90 69

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0



Davis Dash 2
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/05

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 32.117 32.12 100

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 32.814 32.81 99

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 33.328 33.33 98

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 33.446 33.45 97

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 33.706 33.71 96

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 34.065 34.07 95

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 34.132 34.13 94

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 34.506 34.51 93

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 34.794 34.79 92

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 34.816 34.82 91

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 34.830 34.83 90

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 34.917 34.92 89

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 34.991 34.99 88

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 35.282 35.28 86.5

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 35.282 35.28 86.5

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 35.502 35.50 85

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 35.584 35.58 84

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 36.106 36.11 83

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 31.596 5 36.60 82

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 36.630 36.63 81

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 36.818 36.82 80

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 37.605 37.61 79

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 37.623 37.62 78

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 37.895 37.90 77

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 38.187 38.19 76

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 39.568 39.57 75

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 34.667 5 39.67 74

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 35.234 5 40.23 73

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 40.509 40.51 72

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X 35.602 5 40.60 71

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 41.542 41.54 70

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 42.397 42.40 69

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0



Downhill 1
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/06

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Seconds Penalty Time Points

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 20.323 20.32 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 21.010 21.01 99

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 21.020 21.02 98

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 21.209 21.21 97

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 21.910 21.91 96

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 21.920 21.92 95

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 22.039 22.04 94

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 22.143 22.14 93

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 22.283 22.28 92

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X 22.496 22.50 91

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 22.747 22.75 90

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 22.774 22.77 89

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 22.827 22.83 88

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.849 22.85 87

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 23.156 23.16 86

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 23.211 23.21 85

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 23.513 23.51 84

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 23.602 23.60 83

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 23.660 23.66 82

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 24.122 24.12 81

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 24.340 24.34 80

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 24.656 24.66 79

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 24.912 24.91 78

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 25.551 25.55 77

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 25.625 25.63 76

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 21.815 5 26.82 75

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 22.089 5 27.09 74

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 23.585 5 28.59 73

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 23.602 5 28.60 72

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 30.388 30.39 71

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 30.892 30.89 70

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 27.406 5 32.41 69

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0



Broadsprint 1
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/09

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 3 17.897 197.90 100

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 3 21.047 201.05 99

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 3 21.551 201.55 98

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 24.599 204.60 97

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 3 27.184 207.18 96

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 3 27.304 207.30 95

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 3 27.391 207.39 94

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 27.895 207.90 93

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 3 29.564 209.56 92

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 3 30.094 210.09 91

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 3 30.417 210.42 90

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 30.852 210.85 89

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 3 32.174 212.17 88

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X 3 34.092 214.09 87

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 3 34.459 214.46 86

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX 3 35.751 215.75 85

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 3 36.127 216.13 84

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 3 37.297 217.30 83

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 3 37.905 217.91 82

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 3 39.806 219.81 81

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 41.642 221.64 80

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 3 43.322 223.32 79

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 3 48.713 228.71 78

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 3 50.020 230.02 77

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 3 50.647 230.65 76

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 3 59.794 239.79 75

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 4 2.346 242.35 74

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 4 7.484 247.48 73

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 4 13.151 253.15 72

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i DNS 0

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX DNS 0

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0



Broadsprint 2
Auto Test

Tour de Course 2024 Event 3/10

Car # Driver(s) Vehicle Minutes Seconds Time Points

551DD Steve Glenny 2008 Mitsubushi X 3 16.059 196.06 100

14DD Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition 3 21.135 201.14 99

05 Robin Knaggs / Bill Parsons 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 23.698 203.70 98

22D Andrew Telford / Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 26.866 206.87 97

2D Mert Tetik / Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 3 28.201 208.20 96

4 Graeme Mathieson / Theresa Mathieson 2016 Corvette Z06 3 28.256 208.26 95

3 Philip Owers / Troy Taylor 2017 Audi RS3 3 28.500 208.50 94

26 Ewen McPherson / Terry Gilfuis 2019 Porsche 911 GT3 3 28.993 208.99 93

35 Larry Walsh / Lynn Walsh 2015 Ford Mustang 3 29.286 209.29 92

22DD Daniel Telford 2022 BMW M3 3 29.318 209.32 91

9D Darryl Welch / Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX 3 31.723 211.72 90

25DD Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 3 33.328 213.33 89

2DD Yigit Tetik 2019 BMW M4 Competition 3 33.685 213.69 88

44 Tony Onley / Riley Onley 2016 Porsche GT3 RS 3 34.351 214.35 87

33D Justin Walsh / Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i 3 34.805 214.81 86

551D Allan Rumble / Steve Glenney 2008 Mitsubushi X 3 34.882 214.88 85

8 Andrew Jackson / Julie Jackson 2012 Subaru WRX STI 3 35.911 215.91 84

25D Peter Rogers / Jason Rogers 2023 Toyota Corolla 3 36.572 216.57 83

12 Chris Hardy / Sue Hardy 2017 Commodore GTS 3 38.706 218.71 82

19D Aneeta Lane / Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 3 42.872 222.87 81

19DD Julie Showers 2022 BMW M2 3 44.067 224.07 80

15 Scott Hogan / Anita Hogan 2016 Ford Mustang 3 48.920 228.92 79

32 Peter Gandolfi / Ben Gower 2009 Skoda Octavia 3 51.645 231.65 78

6 Michael Arundel / Scott Taylor 1969 Ford Mustang 4 0.161 240.16 77

36 Graeme Hoare / Janice Hoare 2002 Monaro GTO Coupe 4 5.646 245.65 76

7 Ken Walsh / Locky Walsh 2023 Ford Ranger Raptor 4 6.216 246.22 75

14D Aaron Brain / Jacob Black 2023 BMW M5 Competition DNF 74

33DD Neileen Doherty 2022 BMW M2 240i DNS 0

13DD Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

11DD Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX DNS 0

9DD Libby Welch 2006 Mitsubishi EVO IX DNS 0

37 David Thirlwell / Jacky Thirlwell 2010 BMW M1 DNS 0

23 Dashmir Barolli / Lakhuir Manget 2022 Audi RS3 DNS 0

21 Dave Pitman / Sharon Farrell-Adams 2022 Corvette C8 DNS 0

13D Susan Risch / Joanna Smith 2019 Mercedes Benz DNS 0

11D Daniel Shipton / Gary Shipton 1999 Subaru WRX DNS 0


